Putting the Community First B|A|R|IN|E|T

LONDON BOROUGH

MEETING
FINCHLEY & GOLDERS GREEN AREA COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 13TH JUNE, 2018
AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF FINCHLEY & GOLDERS GREEN AREA COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Shimon Ryde BSc (Hons)
Vice Chairman: Councillor Rohit Grover

Councillors
Councillor Dean Cohen BSc (Hons) Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Ross Houston Councillor Jennifer Grocock

Councillor Anne Hutton

Substitute Members

Councillor Geof Cooke Councillor Alison Moore
Councillor Kath McGuirk Councillor Eva Greenspan
Councillor John Marshall Councillor Melvin Cohen LLB
MA (Hons)

Councillor Peter Zinkin

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.
Andrew Charlwood — Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Anita Vukomanovic 020 8359 7034
anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages
1. Minutes of last meeting 5-12
2. Absence of Members (If any)

3. Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non
Pecuniary interests (If any)

4. Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any)

5. Public Comments and Questions (If any)

6. Matters referred from the Finchley and Golders Green Area 13-16
Residents Forum (If any)

7. Petitions (if any)

8. Area Committee Grants Funding 17 - 26

9. Members' Items (if any)

10. Members' Items - Area Committee Funding Applications (if any) 27 - 34

11. Road Safety measures around Menorah Primary School, NW11- 35 - 56
Review of Consultation responses February 2018 and new
proposals

12. Hampstead Way, NW11- Feasibility Study 57 -70

13. Church Lane, N2- Feasibility Study 71-80

14. Glenhurst Road, N12- Feasibility Study 81-94

15. Forward Work Programme 95 -100

16. Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent




FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access f
[...]
nd Resources or Assets
and Regeneration).

Action: Strategic Director for Environment

DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)

Councillor Alon Or-bach declared a Non Pecuniary interest in relation to agenda item 9,
Councillor Alison Moore’s item (speeding in Church Lane) by virtue of being the Chair of
the Finchley and Golders Green Labour Party who have their premises on Church Lane.



Councillor Peter Zinkin noted that he had an interest in a property in St Mary’s Avenue
(Item 11, Church End CPZ). The Monitoring Officer had advised that this was not a
declarable interest.

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)
None.

PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)
None.

AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING - COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY
UPDATE

The Strategic Director for Environment presented the report.

Clir Cooke noted that the numbers on the table (page 33) did not add up and he had
discussed this with the Finance Manager, Commissioning Group, who had explained that
the schemes already completed had been omitted from the table. The Finance Manager
had sent Clir Cooke an updated version and had agreed that it would be helpful to
include more information in future reports.

Clir Houston asked for an update on Links View, Dollis Road and Westbury Road. The
Service Director, Highways, would provide this information.
Action

RESOLVED:
1. That the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee noted the amount
available for allocation during 2017/18, as set out in Appendix 1
2. That the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee noted the amount of re-
allocated underspends and overspends in Section 2.1.

GARDEN SUBURB PARKING SURVEYS

A report was received from the Strategic Director for Environment.

Mr Daniel Bayfield, a resident, made a representation. He requested that the top of
Erskine Hill and also North Square be included in an extended Controlled Parking Zone
in line with Heathgate and South Square as the current restrictions of
[...]
eeting
of an Area Committee for consideration, subject to the issue being within the
terms of reference of an Area Committee”

Risk Management

None in the context of this report.

Equalities and Diversity

None in the context of this report.

Consultation and Engagement

Not in the context of this report.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

None.

15



This page is intentionally left blank



Putting the Community First BEE

LONDON BOROUGH

AGENDA ITEM

Finchley & Golders Green
Area Committee

13 June 2018

Title

Area Committee Funding - Community
Infrastructure Levy update

Report of

Finance Manager, Commissioning Group

Wards

Childs Hill, East Finchley, Finchley Church End, Garden
Suburb, Golders Green, West Finchley, Woodhouse

Status

Public

Urgent

No

Key

No

Enclosures

Appendix 1 — Allocation of awards, spend and balance
available — CIL Reserve

Officer Contact Details

Gary Hussein, Finance Manager, Commissioning Group
Contact: Gary.Hussein@barnet.gov.uk

8

Summary

This report is to update Members of the budget allocations for the Area Committee, to
enable consideration of applications for funding during 2018/19.

Recommendations

1. That the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee notes the amount
available for allocation during 2018/19, as set out in Appendix 1

2. That the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee notes the amount of re-
allocated underspends & overspends in Section 2.1

www.barnet.gov.uk




1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

2.1

3.1

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

This report indicates the allocation of part of the Community Infrastructure
(“CIL”) to the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee (Area Committee).
This will enable the Area Committee to determine the amounts that can be
allocated at this, and future meetings.

On 9th July 2015, the Policy & Resources Committee approved that part of
the income from the CIL would be delegated to the Council's Area
Committees. Area Committees should be treated in the same way as Parish
Councils and allocated at le
[...]
he lighting of the Central
Square Minyan.

Funding Required (£)

tbc

Title

Raised by (Councillor)

Clir Geof Cooke

Ward

Woodhouse/West Finchley

Area Committee

Finchley and Golders Green

Member Request

Legible London signage for pedestrians around
North Finchley

Funding Required (£)

£5,000 (based on sum approved by the committee
for Cricklewood)

Title

Request for zebra crossing to connect Childs Hill
Park and Basing Hill Park across The Vale

Raised by (Councillor)

Clir Arjun Mittra

Ward

East Finchley

Area Committee

Finchley and Golders Green

Member Request

Residents of the Granville Road Estate have requested
a zebra crossing over The Vale to connect Childs Hill
Park and Basing Hill Park.

A zebra crossing would enable safer and wider access
to both parks.

| ask that the Area Committee instruct officers to
conduct a feasibility study for a zebra crossing at this

location, including consultation with residents, and report

28



Funding Required (£)

Tbc

Title

Assessment and enabling works for a Forest
School at Tarling Road open space.

Raised by (Councillor)

Clir Alison Moore

Ward

East Finchley

Area Committee

Finchley and Golders Green

Member Request

There is an initial proposal to use the wooded open
space adjacent to the new Tarling Road Community
Hub (currently under construction) as a Forest
School. This would support local children and
young people and would complement the adjacent
centre.

Council officers and community members have
visited the site and discussed the outline proposal.

The site, which consists of mixed woodland has
been largely undisturbed for more than 10 years
and thus developed as a mixed wildlife habitat.

In order to determine the work that needs to be
done to the site to enable it to be developed as a
Forest School, formulate a project plan and make
bids for external funding, a proper assessment of
the site and initial selective clearance will need to
be undertaken.

This application is seeking modest finan
[...]
mmendations

. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee notes the results of the

statutory consultation as set out in Appendix B in this report.

Having considered the objections, the Finchley and Golders Green Area
Committee notes the alternative options set out in this report.

That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee approves that the
preferred Option 1 for the uncontrolled crossings at The Drive and 20 mph
speed zone and authorises that the Strategic Director for Environment should
instruct officers to progress to public consultation and detail design.

That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee agree that if any
objections are received as a result of the statutory consultations, referred to in
recommendation 3, the Strategic Director for Environment will consider and
determine whether the agreed Options should be implemented or not, and if
so, with or without modification.

That the Committee notes that the funding for the agreed Option is included in
the Local Implementation Plan (LIP) 2018/19 budget to introduce the approved
Option.

1.1

1.2

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

The 2 August 2017 Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee considered
the Members Item from Councillor Dean Cohen relating to road safety in and
around Menorah Primary School, NW11.

Following discussion of the item, the Committee RESOLVED:

To approve funding for 2 Vehicle Activated Signs at a cost of £4,000 each,
and a feasibility study at a cost of up to £5,000 to consider options for other
measures that may be appropriate.

School Travel Plan Issues:

As part of this feasibility study the following issues raised in the School Travel
Plan have also been considered:

= Visibility is poor at the junction of The Drive and Woodstock Avenue;

» Request for a 20mph zone implemented in the roads surrounding the
school site — Woodstock Avenue, The Drive, Sandringham Road,
Hamilton Road & Montpellier Rise. Vehicle speeds have been reported
as excessive.

36



1.3

1.4

[...]
licensed from Ordonance

Survey with the permission of the Controller of
ights reserved.
4

Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright and database right 2016. All ri
London Borough of Barnet. Licence No 10001767
REVISION
Design/Check|
CLM/ SHC

Date | Rev.

14.05.18

Revision Details

Initial issue

Purpose of issue

FOR INFORMATION

BIAIRIN|E|T]

LONDON BOROUGH

[RE scheme Ref.C2017_BC/001143-13-02
ROAD SAFETY AROUND
MENORAH PRIMARY SCHOOL

Appendix D- 20mph zone
Proposal

Scheme title

Drawing title

Approved
GL
Date: 16/05/18

[Checked
SHC

Design
CLM
Date: 14/05/18 Date: 16/05/18

Date: 14/05/18
Traffic and Development
London Borough of Barnet, Barnet House,

11th Floor Highways, 1255 High Road,
Whetstone, London N20 0EJ
mmm CAPITA ERRNGEN
Rev.
0

Scale @ A3: AS SHOWN
Drawn
CLM

NOT TO SCALE
C2017_BC/001143-13-02-Proposal-01




This page is intentionally left blank



Putting the Community First BEE

LONDON BOROUGH

AGENDA ITEM|12

Finchley and Golders Green Area
Committee

13 June 2018

Hampstead Way, NW11- Feasibility
Study

Report of | Strategic Director for Environment

Title

Wards | Garden Suburb

Status | Public

Urgent | No

Key | No
Appendix - Drawings:
BC/001411-DESIGN-01 & BC/001411-DESIGN-02

Jamie Blake — Strategic Director for Environment
Jamie.blake@barnet.gov.uk

Enclosures

Officer Contact Details

Summary
This report details the results of a feasibility study which involves investigating measures to
reduce the traffic problems raised on Hampstead Way, NW11 and it puts forward two options
for consideration to address the concerns at this location.

Recommendations

1. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee note the review of the
improvements on as outlined in this report and the appendices to this report
and depicted on drawings BC/001411-DESIGN-01 & BC/001411-DESIGN-02
attached as an Appendix.

2. Having considered both options that the Finchley and Golders Green Area
Committee approve the Officer preferred Option 1 —Installation of informal
crossing point, to be progressed to detailed design, as outlined in drawing
BC/001411-DESIGN-01.

3. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee delegates authority to the
Strategic Director for Environment to carry out a consultation on Option 1.

4. That subject to no objections being received to the consultation, referred to in
recommendation 3, the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee delegates

www.barnet.gov.uk



mailto:Jamie.blake@barnet.gov.uk

to the Strategic Director for Environment to implement the approved proposal.

That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee agree that if any

objections are received as a result of the consultation, referred to in

recommendation 3, the Strategic Director for Environment will consider these

objections and determine whether the agreed proposal should be implemented
or not, and if so, with or without modification.

That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee agree to allocate the
funding of £24,200 for the agreed Option (CIL from this year’s CIL Area

Committee budget) to design and introduce the approved Option.

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

2.3

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

During the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee on the 15 February
2018, Councillor John Marshall introduced his Member’s item, which was
related to carrying out a feasibility study on Hampstead Way between Meadway
and Wellgarth Road including a speed survey and investigating the feasibility
of introducing a controlled crossing.

Following discussion of the item, the Finchley and Golders Green Area
Committee unanimously agreed and it was therefore resolved:

“To approve funding of £5,000 for a feasibility survey at the above location”

This report therefore investigates options to address the issues related to traffic
problems on Hampstead Way between Meadway and Wellgarth Road.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

This approach to prioritise traffic improvements is informed by i) site
observations on the ped
[...]
eview of the
improvements outlined in this report and the appendices to this report and
depicted on drawing BC/001411-04-DESIGN-01.

2. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee give instruction to the
Strategic Director for Environment to carry out a consultation on the
recommended proposals

3. That subject to no objections being received to the consultation, referred to in
2 above, the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee instruct the Strategic
Director for Environment to introduce the proposals.

4. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee agree that if any
objections are received as a result of the consultation, referred to in 3 above,
the Strategic Director for Environment will consider and determine whether the

www.barnet.gov.uk



mailto:Jamie.blake@barnet.gov.uk

agreed proposal should be implemented or not, and if so, with or without
modification.

That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee agree to allocate the
funding of £12,100 for the agreed Option (CIL from this year’s CIL Area
Committee budget) to design and introduce the approved Option.

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

2.1

2.2

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

During the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee on the 15 February
2018, Councillor Alison Moore presented her Member’s item, which was related
to carrying out a speed survey and feasibility study into reducing vehicle speeds
on Church Lane.

Following discussion of the item, the Finchley and Golders Green Area
Committee unanimously agreed and it was therefore resolved:

“To approve funding of up to £5,000 for speed surveys with possible feasibility
study if required, at the above location”

This report investigates options to address the issues related to traffic speed on
Church Lane, N2.

On the 30 November 2017, Officers met with Councillor Alison Moore to discuss
possible improvements to the signage and road markings on Church Lane.

Following the meeting, additional signage and road markings were
implemented on 
[...]
nchley and Golders Green Area Committee note the review of the
improvements on as outlined in this report and the appendices to this report
and depicted on drawings BC/001348-DESIGN-01, BC/001348-DESIGN-02 &
BC/001348-DESIGN-03 attached as an Appendix.

2. Having considered all three options that the Finchley and Golders Green Area
Committee approve the Officer preferred Option 1 — Installation of a priority give
way system on Glenhurst Road to be progressed to detailed design, as outlined
in drawing BC/001348-DESIGN-01.

3. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee delegates authority to the

www.barnet.gov.uk



mailto:Jamie.blake@barnet.gov.uk

Strategic Director for Environment to carry out a consultation on the preferred
Option 1.

That subject to no objections being received to the consultation, referred to in
recommendation 3, the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee delegates
the Strategic Director for Environment to implement the approved proposal.

That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee agree that if any
objections are received as a result of the consultation, referred to in
recommendation 3, the Strategic Director for Environment will consider these
objections and determine whether the agreed proposal should be implemented
or not, and if so, with or without modification.

That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee agree to allocate the
funding of £20,350 for the agreed Option (CIL from this year’s CIL Area
Committee budget) to design and introduce the approved Option.

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

2.3

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

During the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee on the 14 November
2017, Councillor Geoff Cooke introduced his Member’s item, which sought to
enable officers to carry out a thorough investigation and bring proposals to
address the issues of vehicles mounting the pavement and speeding on
Glenhurst Road, N12.

Following discussion of the item, the Finchley and Golders Green Area
Committee unanimous
[...]
 Review of Consultation responses February 2018 and new proposals
	Appendix A-Consultation drawing
	Appendix B- Consultation review
	Appendix C-Crossing Options
	Appendix D-20mph Proposal

	12 Hampstead Way, NW11- Feasibility Study
	BC-001411-DESIGN-01
	BC-001411-DESIGN-02

	13 Church Lane, N2- Feasibility Study
	BC001411-DESIGN-01

	14 Glenhurst Road, N12- Feasibility Study
	BC001348-DESIGN-01
	BC001348-DESIGN-02
	BC001348-DESIGN-03

	15 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee

13 June 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Shimon Ryde (Chairman)
Councillor Rohit Grover (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Dean Cohen
Councillor Anne Hutton

Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Kath McGuirk
Councillor Jennifer Grocock

Also in attendance
Councillor John Marshall    Councillor Geof Cooke

Apologies for Absence

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting dated 15 February 2018 were agreed as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ross Houston, who was 
substituted by Councillor Kath McGuirk.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Anne Hutton declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 13 – 
Church Lane, N2 – Feasibility Study, by virtue of living near Church Lane.

Councillor Kath McGuirk Councillor Anne Hutton and Councillor Arjun Mittra declared a 
non pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 13 – Church Lane, N2 – Feasibility 
Study, by virtue of the Finchley and Golders Green Constituency Labour Party Office 
being located on Church Lane, N2.  

Councillor Rohit Grover declared a non pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Items 11 
(Road Safety Measures around Menorah Primary School)  and Agenda Item 12 
(Hampstead Way) by virtue of living nearby.  

Councillor Dean Cohen declared a non pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Items 11 
(Road Safety Measures around Menorah Primary School) by virtue of his children 
attending Menorah Primary School.   

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.  

Councillor Ross Houston



2

5.   PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

The Committee received a public comment from Mr. Charles Harvey in relation to 
Agenda Item 13 – Road Safety Measures around Menorah Primary School.  The 
Committee noted the comment and asked questions of Mr. Harvey.   

6.   MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA 
RESIDENTS FORUM (IF ANY) 

The Chairman introduced the item and invited Mr. Tom Shanahan to present his petition.

Mr. Shanahan introduced the petition which sought to petition the Council to make 
Churchfiled Avenue N12 a one way street, with entry only at the Hight Road end.

The Committee noted Mr. Shanahan’s comments and asked questions.

Following discussion, the Committee determined  to ask Officers to meet with 
Woodhouse Ward Members and residents, the petitioner and residents to look at a 
scheme and to commit £3,000 initially to start to develop a scheme that  would come 
back to a future meeting of this Committee.   

RESOLVED that the Committee note the petition and issue instructions as set out 
above.  
 

7.   PETITIONS (IF ANY) 

None.  

8.   AREA COMMITTEE GRANTS FUNDING 

The Chairman introduced the report, which updated the Committee on the budget 
allocations for the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee for Community 
Infrastructure Levy funding.  

The Committee noted that there was a carryover from the previous year and the total 
available for this year is  £158,000.

RESOLVED that:

1. That the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee notes the amount 
available for allocation during 2018/19, as set out in Appendix 1

2. That the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee notes the amount of re-
allocated underspends & overspends in Section 2.1

9.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

 None.  

10.   MEMBERS' ITEMS - AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING APPLICATIONS (IF ANY) 



3

A – Member’s Item in the name of Councillor John Marshall: Lighting of the Central 
Square Minyan: To consider funding for the lighting of the Central Square Minyan.

Further to consideration the Committee unanimously RESOLVED:

To approve funding of up to £5000 for the investigation and implementation of 
lighting in Central Square Minyan.

B – Member’s Item in the name of Councillor Geof Cooke: Legible London signage for 
pedestrians around North Finchley 

Further to consideration the Committee unanimously RESOLVED:

To approved funding of up to £5,000 for Legible London signage for pedestrians 
around North Finchley.  

C – Member’s Item in the name of Councillor Arjun Mittra: Request for zebra crossing to 
connect Childs Hill Park and Basing Hill Park

Further to discussion, the committee agreed to request that Officers look at the feasibility 
of where such a crossing could be located and once that has been done, for Committee 
to consider how this can be progressed.  The Committee therefore RESOLVED:

To approve £3,000 funding to begin initial investigations close to Granville Road, 
Childs Hill and Basing Hill Park.

D - Member’s Item in the name of Councillor Alison Moore: Assessment and Enabling 
Works for a Forest School at Tarling Road Open Space

Further to discussion, the Committee RESOLVED: 

To request that Ward Councillors and Residents meet with Greenspaces to 
develop a strategy and to allocate a budget of £5,000 for the CIL fund.

E – Member’s Item in the name of Councillor Shimon Ryde – Wheelie – Funding for 10 
additional e-bikes and associated items 

Further to consideration, the Committee unanimously RESOLVED to approve 
funding of £7,400.39 for the funding of 10 additional e-bikes and associated items 
and for a power source.  

 

THE CHAIRMAN ANNOUNCED A VARIATION TO THE AGENDA ORDER, WITH THE 
CHURCH LANE, N2 - FEASIBILITY STUDY, BEING CONSIDERED NEXT.

11.   CHURCH LANE, N2- FEASIBILITY STUDY 

At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. Lecordier introduced the paper, which detailed the 
results of a feasibility study to investigate measures to reduce traffic problems in Church 
Lane, N12.  



4

Mr. Lecordier noted that vertical traffic calming measures are generally not favoured in 
the Borough but are appropriate in certain situations.

Following the consideration of the report, the Chairman MOVED to the vote on 
Recommendation 1 as set out in the report.  Votes were recorded as follows:

For 7
Against 0
Abstentions 0

The Chairman MOVED to the vote on Recommendation 2 as set out in the report.  Votes 
were recorded as follows:

For 6
Against 1
Abstentions 0

The Chairman MOVED to the vote on Recommendation 3 as set out in the report.  Votes 
were recorded as follows:

For 6
Against 1
Abstentions 0

The Chairman MOVED to the vote on Recommendation 4 as set out in the report.  Votes 
were recorded as follows:

For 6
Against 1
Abstentions 0

The Chairman MOVED to the vote on Recommendation 5 as set out in the report.  Votes 
were recorded as follows:

For 6
Against 1
Abstentions 0

RESOLVED that: 

1. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee note the review of the 
improvements outlined in this report and the appendices to this report and 
depicted on drawing BC/001411-04-DESIGN-01.

2. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee give instruction to the 
Strategic Director for Environment to carry out a consultation on the 
recommended proposals

3. That subject to no objections being received to the consultation, referred to 
in 2 above, the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee instruct the 
Strategic Director for Environment to introduce the proposals.

4. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee agree that if any 
objections are received as a result of the consultation, referred to in 3 above, 
the Strategic Director for Environment will consider and determine whether 



5

the agreed proposal should be implemented or not, and if so, with or without 
modification.

5. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee agree to allocate the 
funding of £12,100 for the agreed Option (CIL from this year’s CIL Area 
Committee budget) to design and introduce the approved Option.

Following the conclusion of the vote on this item, Councillor Arjun Mittra left the 
meeting at 8:01 pm. 

12.   ROAD SAFETY MEASURES AROUND MENORAH PRIMARY SCHOOL, NW11- 
REVIEW OF CONSULTATION RESPONSES FEBRUARY 2018 AND NEW 
PROPOSALS 

Mario Lecordier, Interim Strategic Lead Commissioner – Highways introduced the report 
which detailed the results of the consultations for the Road Safety Measures around 
Menorah Primary School Scheme which was approved by the Committee on 14 
November 2017.  

Following the consideration of the report, the Committee unanimously RESOLVED:

1. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee notes the results of 
the statutory consultation as set out in Appendix B in this report. 

2. Having considered the objections, the Finchley and Golders Green Area 
Committee notes the alternative options set out in this report.

3. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee approves that the 
preferred Option 1 for the uncontrolled crossings at The Drive and 20 mph 
speed zone and authorises that the Strategic Director for Environment 
should instruct officers to progress to public consultation and detail design.

4. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee agree that if any 
objections are received as a result of the statutory consultations, referred to 
in recommendation 3, the Strategic Director for Environment will consider 
and determine whether the agreed Options should be implemented or not, 
and if so, with or without modification.

5. That the Committee notes that the funding for the agreed Option is included 
in the Local Implementation Plan (LIP) 2018/19 budget to introduce the 
approved Option.

13.   HAMPSTEAD WAY, NW11- FEASIBILITY STUDY 

At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. Lecordier introduced the report which detailed the 
results of a feasibility study which involved investigating measures to reduce the traffic 
problems on Hampstead Way, NW11.  

Responding to a question from a Member, Mr. Lecordier noted an error in Table 5 – Cost 
Estimate Option2, which should read a total of £2,500 and not £24,750. The total 
estimated cost would therefore be £25,000. and the figure referred to in 
Recommendation 6 should read £25,000 for both options.   



6

Councillor Rohit Grover MOVED the following amendment to Recommendation 2 which 
was SECONDED by Councillor Jennifer Grocock.

2. Having considered both options that the Finchley and Golders Green Area 
Committee approve the Officer preferred Option 1 and 2 –Installation of 
informal crossing point, and removal of 20 metres of parking which reflects 
option 2 to be progressed to detailed design, as outlined in drawing 
BC/001411-DESIGN-01.

Councillor Rohit Grover MOVED the following amendment to Recommendation 5 which 
was SECONDED by Councillor Jennifer Grocock.

That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee agree that if any objections 
are received as a result of the consultation, referred to in recommendation 3, the 
Strategic Director for Environment will consider these objections and determine 
whether the agreed proposal should be implemented or not, and if so, with or 
without modification and if there are objections, those objections are dealt with in 
the normal way with Ward members,  

Councillor Rohit Grover MOVED the following amendment to Recommendation 6 which 
was SECONDED by Councillor Jennifer Grocock.

That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee agree to allocate the funding 
of £24,200 £25, 000 for the agreed Option (CIL from this year’s CIL Area Committee 
budget) to design and introduce the approved Option.

The Chairman MOVED to the vote on all three amendments.  Votes were recorded as 
follows:

For 6
Against 0
Abstentions 0

The amendments were CARRIED and became the substantive motion.

The Chairman MOVED to the vote on the amended recommendations 2, 5 and 6, and 
recommendation 1,3 and 4 as set out in the report.  It was unanimously RESOVLED that: 

1. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee note the review of the 
improvements on as outlined in this report and the appendices to this report 
and depicted on drawings BC/001411-DESIGN-01 & BC/001411-DESIGN-02 
attached as an Appendix.

2. Having considered both options that the Finchley and Golders Green Area 
Committee approve the Officer preferred Option 1 and 2 – Installation of 
informal crossing point, and removal of 20 metres of parking which reflects 
option 2 to be progressed to detailed design, as outlined in drawing 
BC/001411-DESIGN-01.

3. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee delegates authority to 
the Strategic Director for Environment to carry out a consultation on the 
options in 2 above.



7

4. That subject to no objections being received to the consultation, referred to 
in recommendation 3, the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee 
delegates to the Strategic Director for Environment to implement the 
approved proposal. 

5. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee agree that if any 
objections are received as a result of the consultation, referred to in 
recommendation 3, the Strategic Director for Environment will consider these 
objections and determine whether the agreed proposal should be 
implemented or not, and if so, with or without modification and if there are 
objections, those objections are dealt with in the normal way with Ward 
members,  

6. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee agree to allocate the 
funding of £25, 000 for the agreed Option (CIL from this year’s CIL Area 
Committee budget) to design and introduce the approved Option.

14.   GLENHURST ROAD, N12- FEASIBILITY STUDY 

At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. Lecordier introduced the report and noted that 
vertical traffic calming measures are generally not favoured in the Borough but are 
appropriate in certain situations.

Councillor Anne Hutton MOVED the following amendment to Recommendation 2 of the 
report which was SECONDED by the Chairman:

2. Having considered all three options that the Finchley and Golders Green 
Area Committee approve the Officer preferred Option 1 – Installation of a 
priority give way system on Glenhurst Road to be progressed to detailed 
design, as outlined in drawing BC/001348-DESIGN-01, but to remove the 
vertical measures

Votes were recorded as follows:

For 6
Against 0
Abstentions 0

The amendment was CARRIED and became the substantive motion.  

The Committee noted that the newly amended Recommendation 2 would change the 
cost of the project from £20,350 to £19,000.  

Councillor Anne Hutton MOVED the following amendment to Recommendation 6 in the 
report:

6. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee agree to allocate the 
funding of £20,350 £19,000 for the agreed Option (CIL from this year’s CIL 
Area Committee budget) to design and introduce the approved Option.

Votes were recorded as follows:
For 6
Against 0
Abstentions 0



8

The amendment was CARRIED and became the substantive motion.  
The Chairman MOVED to the vote on the amended Recommendations 2 and 6, and the 
remaining Recommendations as set out in the report.  

It was unanimously RESOLVED:

1. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee note the review of the 
improvements on as outlined in this report and the appendices to this report 
and depicted on drawings BC/001348-DESIGN-01, BC/001348-DESIGN-02 & 
BC/001348-DESIGN-03 attached as an Appendix.

2. Having considered all three options that the Finchley and Golders Green Area 
Committee approve the Officer preferred Option 1 – Installation of a priority 
give way system on Glenhurst Road to be progressed to detailed design, as 
outlined in drawing BC/001348-DESIGN-01, but to remove the vertical 
measures.  

3. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee delegates authority to 
the Strategic Director for Environment to carry out a consultation on the 
preferred Option 1.

4. That subject to no objections being received to the consultation, referred to 
in recommendation 3, the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee 
delegates the Strategic Director for Environment to implement the approved 
proposal.

5. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee agree that if any 
objections are received as a result of the consultation, referred to in 
recommendation 3, the Strategic Director for Environment will consider these 
objections and determine whether the agreed proposal should be 
implemented or not, and if so, with or without modification.

6. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee agree to allocate the 
funding of £19,000 for the agreed Option (CIL from this year’s CIL Area 
Committee budget) to design and introduce the approved Option.

15.   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered the Forward Work Programme as set out in the report.  A 
Member requested further information on which items would be coming to the next 
Committee meeting.

During the consideration of the above items, Councillor Dean Cohen left the meeting at 
20:20.

RESOLVED that the Committee note the Forward Work Programme.  

16.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

There were none.  

The meeting finished at 20:23 pm


